## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6025406

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MIDCAP FUNDING IV TRUST	03/12/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INCIPIO, LLC	
Street Address:	3347 MICHELSON DRIVE	
Internal Address:	SUITE 100	
City:	IRVINE	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92612	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	9968169	
Application Number:	15979042	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (213)896-0400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2138915607

**Email:** crachina@buchalter.com

Correspondent Name: CORINA RACHINA

Address Line 1: 1000 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD

Address Line 2: 12TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	16851-0012
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CORINA RACHINA
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Corina Rachina
DATE SIGNED:	03/20/2020

Total Attachments: 3 source=midcap#page1.tif source=midcap#page2.tif source=midcap#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 052183 FRAME: 0207

505978698

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS (the "Release") is executed as of March 12, 2020, by MIDCAP FUNDING IV TRUST, a Delaware statutory trust, ("Agent") in favor of INCIPIO, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"). Unless otherwise indicated, capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings provided therefor in the Security Agreement as referred to below.

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Agent executed a certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of May 21, 2019 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Agent a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the collateral (as defined therein) (the "Security Interest"), including the Patents and Patent Applications listed on Exhibit A hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on May 22, 2019 at Reel 050129 and Frame 0814;

WHEREAS, the Agent has agreed to terminate and release its Security Interest solely with respect to the Patents and Patent Applications listed on Exhibit A hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which the parties acknowledge, the Agent hereby releases, terminates and discharges the Security Interest granted under the Security Agreement solely with respect to the Patents and Patent Applications listed on Exhibit A hereto, and any right, title or interest of the Agent in such Security Interest shall hereby terminate, cease and become void. This Release does not release, relinquish, discharge or terminate the Agent's security interest in any Intellectual Property or any other asset of the Grantor other than the Patents set forth in Exhibit A hereto. The Agent hereby consents to the recording of this Release with the USPTO and agrees to duly execute and deliver any further documents and do such other acts as may be reasonably necessary to effect the release of the Security Interest solely with respect to the Patents and Patent Applications listed on Exhibit A as contemplated hereby.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

4433397v.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

## MIDCAP FUNDING IV TRUST,

as Agent

By:

Apollo Capital Management, L.P.,

its investment manager

By:

Apollo Capital Management GP, LLC.

its general partner

Name:

Michael Levin

Title:

Authorized Signatory

# EXHIBIT A

Title	App. No.	Patent No.	Status
PROTECTIVE CASE FOR	15/382,356	9,968,169	Issued
ELECTRONIC DEVICE WITH			
RETRACTABLE HOME BUTTON			
PROTECTIVE COVER			
PROTECTIVE CASE FOR	15/979,042	N/A	Pending
ELECTRONIC DEVICE WITH			
RETRACTABLE HOME BUTTON			
PROTECTIVE COVER			

US-DOCS\102245440.44433397v.1

**RECORDED: 03/20/2020** 

PATENT REEL: 052183 FRAME: 0210